



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3329]

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

WRIT PETITION NO: 2891/2026

Between:

1. THE KRISHNA DISTRICT COOPERATIVE MARKETING SOCIETY LIMITED,, REP. BY IT'S BUSINESS MANAGER, U.V.D.V PRASADA RAO, OFFICE AT D.NO.29-22-8, PEESAPATI VAN I STREET, SURYARAOPET, VIJAYAWADA, NTR DISTRICT, ANDHRA PRADESH- 520002.

...PETITIONER

AND

1. THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP. BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT, WOMEN AND CHILD WELFARE DEPARTMENT, VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATHI, GUNTUR DISTRICT - 522237.

2. THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP. BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT, FINANCE DEPARTMENT, VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATHI, GUNTUR DISTRICT - 522237.

3. THE COMMISSIONER AND DIRECTOR, WOMEN DEVELOPMENT AND CHILD WELFARE DEPARTMENT, GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH, JAMPANI TOWERS, AMARAVATHI ROAD, GUNTUR, ANDHRA PRADESH 522006.

4. THE DIRECTOR, WOMEN DEVELOPMENT AND CHILD WELFARE DEPARTMENT, GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH, VIJAYAWADA, NTR DISTRICT, ANDHRA PRADESH 522002.

5. THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR, MACHILIPATNAM, KRISHNA DISTRICT

-521001.

6.THE JOINT COLLECTOR / CHAIRMAN, MCHILIPATNAM, KRISHNA DISTRICT - 521001

7.PAY AND ACCOUNTS OFFICER, GOVERNOR PET, M.G ROAD, VIJAYAWADA, NTR DISTRICT - 520002.

...RESPONDENT(S):

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased topleased to issue any Writ, Order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declare the action of respondents in withholding the payment of Rs.23,31,381/- for supply of THR Kit Bags supplied by the petitioner firm to Anganwadi Centers in 8 ICDS Projects of Krishna District between July, 2023 and February, 2024 as bad, illegal, - arbitrary, unjust, improper, contrary to law and unconstitution al and consequently direct the respondents to pay an amount of Rs.23,31,381/- with interest at the rate of 12percent per annum and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.MAMIDI PRAKASH KUMAR

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR WOMEN DEV CHILD WELFARE

2.GP FOR REVENUE

3.GP FOR FINANCE PLANNING

HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

W.P.No.2891 of 2026

This Court made the following

ORDER:

None appeared for the petitioner since two occasions i.e., on 16.03.2026 and 30.03.2026 and even today there is no representation for the petitioner.

2. Learned Government Pleader for respondents furnished written instructions dated 28.03.2026, wherein it is stated that the admitted amount of Rs.23,31,381/- was already paid. On perusal of the prayer of the writ petition the same amount was prayed for payment.

3. In view of written instructions as well as prayer in the writ petition, the relief /grievance of the petitioner was already addressed and no further orders are required to be passed in this writ petition.

4. Accordingly, the Writ Petition is closed.

As a sequel, interlocutory applications, if any pending shall stand closed.

VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA, J

DT: 29.04.2026
krk

HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

63

W.P.No.2891 of 2026

DT: 29.04.2026

krk